RESOLUTION NO. 2014-253

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH** HOLLISTER HONDA FOR THE PURCHASE OF FOUR NEW REPLACEMENT POLICE RATED EMERGENCY RESPONSE EQUIPPED HONDA ST1300PA MOTORCYCLES IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$140,402

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove's Fleet division maintains all City vehicles and procures replacements when necessary; and

WHEREAS, the City's Fleet division has identified four motorcycles that have reached their useful life of City service and require replacement; and

WHEREAS, in September of 2014, the City announced a formal Invitation for Bid (IFB) for new unused emergency response equipped police rated Honda ST1300PA motorcycles; and

WHEREAS, Hollister Honda of Hollister, California met all of the requirements of the IFB, and therefore was found to be the lowest responsive responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, Fleet Services has sufficient funding identified in its 2014-15 fiscal year operating budget for this purchase.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Hollister Honda of Hollister, California to purchase four police rated emergency response equipped Honda ST1300PA motorcycles in an amount not-to-exceed \$140,402.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of November 2014.

GARYDAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-253

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	}	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on November 12, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California